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be fined not less than twenty-fivc dollars nor more than one hun-
dred dollars or be imprisoned not less than ten days, or both. 

7. All fines imposed and collected under this act shall be paid 
into thc state treasury, within a week of their receipt and are 
appropriated for the Wisconsin state board of dental examiners 
for its use. 

(See c. 772, s. 40.) 

Section 1410k. Said state board of dental examiners shall 
have power to inquire into the qualifications and representations 
of any applicant for a license to practice dentistry, * * 
to require the attendance of persons and the production, of papers 
and to take testimony concerning all matters within its juris-
diction. The president and secretary shall have power to issue 
subpoenas, to require the production of papers and documents, 
and to administer oaths. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take .effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 21, 1913. 

No. 966, A.] 	 [Published June 24, 1913. 

CHAPTER 546. 
AN ACT to amend subsections 3 and 19 of section 925—xx of 

the statutes, and to create subsection 20 of section 925—xx, 
relating to teachers' retirement fund. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections 3 and 19 of section 925—xx of the 

statutes are amended to read: (Section 925—xx) 3. * • * 
Hereafter any person accepting an appointment as teacher in 

the regular service of such city, and. shall serve thereunder, shall, 
as a part of the consideration for his employment, be conclusively 
presumed to have consented to scree under the provisions of this 
act and to have accepted the benefits conferred and assumed the 
liabilities imposed by the same. 

19 .  • • • 
The board of school directors. or other managing body, shall 

annually pay into the annuity and retirement fund, out of the 
school fund assessed, levied and collected annually from the tax-
able property of the city, foe grutral school purposes, the 
sum of one per cent of the gross amount thereof: provided, how-
ever, that if such sum exceeds the amount paid into said fund the 
preceding year by the teachers, then only a sum equal to theit 
paid in by the teachers the preceding year shall be paid in by the 
board. 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CIT. 547. 	615 

SEcrxoN 2. There is added to section 925—xx a new subsec-
tion to read: (Section 925—xx) 20. This act shall be con-
strued to apply to school districts existing, or hereafter to be 
created, within the cities to which it applies where' the functions 
of such school district are exercised separate and distinct from 
the functions of the other departments of the city government, 
and in such cases the school district treasurer, where there is 
one, shall perform the duties and assume the liabilities imposed 
by this act on the city treasurer; and where the word "city" is 
used in this act it shall be construed to mean the school district 
in such city, when there is one, where it manifestly appears that 
such construction is necessary to carry into effect the spirit of 
this act. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 21, 1913. 

No. 1107, A.] 	 [Published June 24, 1913. 

CHAPTER 547. 
AN ACT to amend sections 476a, 477 and 482 of the statutes, 

relating to schoolhouse sites in counties having a population 
of one hundred and fifty thousand or more. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Sections 476a, 477 and 482 of the statutes are 
amended to read: Section 476a. 1. Any school district may, 
by vote at an annual or special meeting, authorize the district 
board to borrow money for the purpose of refunding its indebt-
edness. A written resolution shall be read at such meeting speci-
fying the amount to be borrowed, the rate of interest and the 
amount of each instalment of principal and time when it shall 
be paid. The last instalment shall be payable in not exceeding 
twenty years from the time the indebtedness was originally 
contracted. The vote on such resolution shall be taken by bal-
lot, and voters favoring its adoption shall cast a ballot on which 
shall be the words "For the loan," those opposed a ballot on 
which shall be the words "Against the loan." If a majority 
of the votes cast are in favor of the loan the board may borrow 
the specified amount on such terms as may be agreed upon con-
formably with such resolution and not prohibited by law, and 
execute the bonds or other obligations of the district for such 
sum. The district shall levy a tax to be collected annually there-
after sufficient to pay the annual interest on such loan and the 


